

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,

Petitioner,

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHAY DVORETZKY

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL A. CARVIN

DAVID J. STRANDNESS

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Petitioner

March 4, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. <i>Samantar I</i>	2
1. District Court Proceedings.....	2
2. Fourth Circuit Proceedings.....	3
B. <i>Samantar II</i>	4
1. District Court Proceedings.....	4
2. Fourth Circuit Proceedings.....	6
C. The United States’ Recognition Of The Somali Government.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER THE IMPORTANT QUESTION OF WHETHER ALLEGED <i>JUS COGENS</i> VIOLATIONS DEFEAT FOREIGN OFFICIAL IMMUNITY.....	11

A.	The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Circuits	11
B.	This Important Question Warrants This Court’s Immediate Review	18
C.	This Case Presents A Compelling Vehicle	22
II.	THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG.....	25
A.	The Panel’s Decision Is Contrary To International Law	25
B.	The Panel’s Decision Is Contrary To Domestic Law	29
	CONCLUSION	34
	APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Nov. 2, 2012)	1a
	APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (Feb. 15, 2011)	29a
	APPENDIX C: Excerpts of Transcript from Motions Hearing (Apr. 1, 2011).....	30a
	APPENDIX D: Statement of Interest of the United States of America in <i>Yousuf v.</i> <i>Samantar</i>	33a
	APPENDIX E: Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Appellees in <i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i>	49a

APPENDIX F: Letter from Abdi Farah Shirdon, Prime Minister of the Federal Republic of Somalia to John F. Kerry, United States Secretary of State (Feb. 2, 2013).....	70a
APPENDIX G: Statutory Provisions	76a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Al-Adsani v. United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 35763/97. 34 Eur. H.R. Rep. (2001)	26
<i>Belhas v. Ya'alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	26
<i>Bouzari v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , [2004] 71 O.R.3d 675, 695 (C.A.).....	26, 28
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	31
Case Concerning the Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (<i>Democratic Republic of the Con- go v. Belgium</i>), I.C.J., February 14, 2002	32
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	32
<i>Doe I v. State of Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005).....	19
<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	19, 33
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	19, 32
<i>Fang v. Jiang</i> , [2006] NZAR 420 (H.C.).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	24, 31

<i>Giraldo v. Drummond Co.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 11–7118, 2012 WL 5882566 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 23, 2012)	11, 16, 17, 19
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	33
<i>Heaney v. Gov't of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971)	12, 19
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Jones v. Ministry of Interior of Saudi Arabia</i> , [2007] 1 A.C. 270 (H.L. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Ger. v. Italy), Judgment, (Feb. 3, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.icj-cij.org/docket/files/143/16883.pdf	26, 27
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	32
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Paul v. Avril</i> , 812 F. Supp. 207 (S.D. Fla. 1993)	19
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	30
<i>Princz v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16, 21

<i>Regina v. Bartle, ex parte Pinochet</i> , 38 I.L.M. 581 (H.L. 1991)	27
<i>Regina v. Bow Street Metropolitan Stipendiary Magistrate and Others, Ex Parte Pinochet Ugarte</i> (No. 3), [2000] 1 A.C. 147 (1999)	32
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	18
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sampson v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	30
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	12, 32
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	21, 31
<i>Smith v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 101 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Weixum v. Xilai</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2008).....	15
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	33
<i>Ye v. Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 552 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2009)	4

<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , No. 1:04CV1360, 2007 WL 2220579 (E.D. Va. Aug. 1, 2007)	2, 3
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , No. 1:04cv1360, 2012 WL 3730617 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2012)	6
<i>Zhang v. Zemin</i> , [2010] NSWCA 255 (C.A.)	26, 29
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350	1
28 U.S.C. § 1603	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1604	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1605	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1606	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1608	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1611	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	33
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1330	1
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
136 Cong. Rec. S17486-01 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1990)	28
Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Pinochet and International Human Rights Litigation</i> , 97 Mich. L. Rev. 2129 (1999)	29

Curtis A. Bradley & Laurence R. Helfer, <i>International Law and the U.S. Common Law of Foreign Official Immunity</i> , 2010 Sup. Ct. Rev. 213.....	17, 20, 27, 30
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4.....	18, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367(I), (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84	33
Hilary Rodham Clinton, Secretary of State, Remarks with President of Somalia Hassen Sheikh Mohamud After Their Meeting, Jan. 17, 2013, http://www.state.gov/secretary/rm/ 2103/01/202998.htm	9, 24
Sean D. Murphy, <i>Principles of International Law</i> (2d ed. 2012).....	20
I Oppenheim's <i>International Law</i> (Robert Jennings & Arthur Watts, eds.) (9th ed. 1992)	21
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)	33, 34
<i>Status of the CAT</i> , UN Doc. CAT/C/2/Rev.5 (Jan. 22 ,1998).....	28
U.S. Department of State, Somalia President Hassan Sheikh Mohamud's Visit to Washington, DC, Jan. 17, 2013, http://www.state.gov/r/pa/prs/ps/2013/01/ 202997.htm	10, 24
A. Mark Weisburd, <i>The Emptiness of the Concept of Jus Cogens, As Illustrated by the War in Bosnia-Herzegovina</i> , 17 Mich. J. Int'l L. 1 (1995)	20
